Short term borrowings 215.81 -   48.53 -   -   264.34
Trade payables 11,575.65 299.88 596.02 29.95 13.99 12,515.48
Other financial liabilities 3,488.89 8.83 3,082.46 36.53 6,616.71
Total financial liabilities 24,721.84 308.71 23,762.84 542.33 13.99 49,349.70

  The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies
net of hedge accounting impact. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a
1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or
equity where INR strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of INR against the relevant currency, there would
be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative

Particulars

Increase Decrease
31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-16

Receivable
USD/INR 35.62 11.75 (35.62) (11.75)
Payable
USD/INR 82.49 93.01 (82.49) (93.01)

` in crores
As at No. of

Contracts
Type US$

equivalent
INR Equivalent

(crores)
MTM

(` in Crs)
(Million)

31.03.2017 91 Buy 769.85 4991.60 (233.08)
68 Sell 526.21 3411.88 134.15

31.03.2016 263 Buy 1479.21 9812.02 (298.04)
22 Sell 134.55 892.54 8.89

01.04.2015 147 Buy 1147.51 7182.33 (78.52)
79 Sell 489.94 3066.60 (12.17)

 Currency options to hedge against fluctuations in changes in exchange rate:

` in crores
As at No. of

Contracts
US$ equivalent

(Million)
INR equivalent

(Crores)
MTM of Option

(INR crores)
31.03.2017 34  802.70 5,204.59 (104.00)
31.03.2016 6 44.57  295.65 0.03
01.04.2015 14  153.40  960.14 2.76

Annual Report 2016 -17 169

CORPORATE OVERVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

Unhegde Currency Risk position :

1) Amounts receivable in foreign currency
  As at 31 March 2017 As at 31 March 2016 As at 1 April 2015
  US$ equivalent INR equivalent US$ equivalent INR equivalent US$ equivalent INR equivalent

(Million) (crores) (Million) (crores) (Million) (crores)
Trade Receivables 88.43 573.39 5.76 38.23 - -
Balances with banks
 - in Fixed Deposit Account - - - - - -
 - in Current Account 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.04
Advances/Loans to
Subsidiaries

460.96 2,988.78 171.36 1,136.69 613.77 3,841.65

[…]

ore and coal based on prevailing market rates as the selling prices of steel prices and the prices of input raw materials move in
the same direction.

   Commodity hedging is used primarily as a risk management tool to secure the future cash flows in case of volatility by entering
into commodity forward contracts.

   Hedging commodity is based on its procurement schedule and price risk. Commodity hedging is undertaken as a risk offsetting
exercise and, depending upon market conditions hedges, may extend beyond the financial year. The Company is presently
hedging maximum up to 25 % of its consumption.

   The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of iron ore and coking coal. The
sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year, with all other
variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the commodity prices increase
by 5%. For a 5% reduction in commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below
would be negative.

170

T H E  W I L L  T O  W I N

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements

Commodity Increase DecreCase
March ' 17 March ' 16 March ' 17 March ' 16

Iron ore lumps/fines 341.73 273.36 (341.73) (273.36)
Coal/Coke 744.57 450.04 (744.57) (450.04)

The commodity forward and option contracts entered into by the Company and outstanding at the year-end are as under:

As at
No. of

Contracts
Commodity

Name
Qty ( MT)

US$
Equivalent of

notional value
(Million)

INR equivalent
(Crores)

MTM of
Commodity

contract (` in
crores)

31.03.2017
40 Iron ore 1143000 45.88 297.48 224.00
17 Brent 233496 12.88  83.54 (2.19)
4 Coking coal 180000 35.33 229.04 (26.01)

31.03.2016 79 Iron ore 1849995 71.98 489.15 91.06
01.04.2015 -   - - - -

39.7  Interest rate risk
   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed and floating
interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. The borrowings
of the Company are principally denominated in rupees and US dollars with a mix of fixed and floating rates of interest. The
Company hedges its US dollar interest rate risk through interest rate swaps to reduce the floating interest rate risk. The